

No. 13-58

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

IN RE ELECTRONIC PRIVACY INFORMATION CENTER,
Petitioner

On Petition for a Writ of Mandamus and
Prohibition, or a Writ of Certiorari, to the
Foreign Intelligence Surveillance Court

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*
PROFESSORS JAMES E. PFANDER
AND STEPHEN I. VLADECK
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

MICHAEL T. BORGIA
*Admitted only in New York; not
admitted in the District of Columbia*
MARY ELLEN CALLAHAN
Counsel of Record
LINDSAY C. HARRISON
Jenner & Block LLP
1099 New York Avenue, N.W.
Suite 900
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 639-6064
mecalahan@jenner.com

STEPHEN I. VLADECK
4801 Massachusetts Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20016
(202) 274-4241
Counsel for *Amici Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. This Court Has Jurisdiction To Provide the Relief Petitioner Seeks	4
A. Under the All Writs Act, this Court May Issue Writs of Mandamus “In Aid of” Its Appellate Jurisdiction.....	5
B. This Court Has Constitutional Appellate Jurisdiction Over the FISA Court and FISA Court of Review	6
C. This Court Has Statutory Appellate Jurisdiction Over the FISA Court and FISA Court of Review That Encompasses the Order Petitioner Seeks To Challenge	9
D. A Writ of Mandamus Would Therefore be “In Aid of” this Court’s Appellate Jurisdiction.....	10

E.	Petitioner’s Inability To Directly Appeal the FISA Court’s Orders Does Not Divest This Court of the Power To Fashion Relief Under the All Writs Act	12
II.	No Other Procedural Obstacle Precludes this Court From Issuing the Relief Petitioner Seeks	14
A.	Petitioner Has Article III Standing to Invoke The All Writs Act.....	14
B.	Comparable Relief is Not Available in an Alternative Forum	17
	CONCLUSION	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>In re Application of the FBI for an Order Requiring the Production of Tangible Things From Verizon Business Network Services, Inc.</i> , Docket No. BR 13-80 (FISA Ct. Apr. 25, 2013), available at http://epic.org/privacy/nsa/Section-215-Order-to-Verizon.pdf	9
<i>In re Application of the United States for an Order Pursuant to 18 U.S.C. § 2703(d)</i> , 707 F.3d 283 (4th Cir. 2013).....	13
<i>Baltimore Sun Co. v. Goetz</i> , 886 F.2d 60 (4th Cir. 1989).....	13
<i>Ex parte Bollman</i> , 8 U.S. (4 Cranch) 75 (1807).....	6
<i>In re Boston Herald, Inc.</i> , 321 F.3d 174 (1st Cir. 2003).....	13
<i>Center for Constitutional Rights v. United States</i> , 72 M.J. 126 (C.A.A.F. 2013).....	19
<i>Chandler v. Judicial Council of the Tenth Circuit</i> , 398 U.S. 74 (1970).....	11
<i>Cheney v. United States District Court</i> , 542 U.S. 367 (2004).....	17
<i>In re Cincinnati Enquirer</i> , 85 F.3d 255 (6th Cir. 1996).....	13
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty International USA</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1138 (2013).....	14, 15, 16

<i>Ex parte Crane</i> , 30 U.S. (5 Pet.) 190 (1831).....	5
<i>Dickner v. Governor of N.H.</i> , No. 07-cv-120, 2007 WL 2898712 (D.N.H. Sept. 28, 2007), <i>report and recommendation</i> <i>approved by</i> , 2007 WL 3124625 (D.N.H. Oct. 24, 2007)	18
<i>Ex parte Fahey</i> , 332 U.S. 258 (1947)	17
<i>Felker v. Turpin</i> , 518 U.S. 651 (1996).....	6
<i>FTC v. Dean Foods Co.</i> , 384 U.S. 597 (1966)	13
<i>Hertz Corp. v. Friend</i> , 559 U.S. 77 (2010).....	19
<i>Hohn v. United States</i> , 524 U.S. 236 (1998)	19
<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2652 (2013).....	15-16
<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 558 U.S. 183 (2010)	16
<i>Kaiser Gypsum Co. v. Kelly (In re School</i> <i>Asbestos Litigation)</i> , 921 F.2d 1310 (3d Cir. 1990).....	4
<i>La Buy v. Howes Leather Co.</i> , 352 U.S. 249 (1957).....	11
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803).....	5
<i>McCarthy v. Madigan</i> , 503 U.S. 140 (1992), <i>superseded by statute on other grounds</i> , Prison Litigation Reform Act of 1995, Pub. L. No. 104-134, 110 Stat. 1321-71	20
<i>McClellan v. Carland</i> , 217 U.S. 268 (1910).....	5
<i>In re Motion for Release of Court Records</i> , 526 F. Supp. 2d 484 (FISA Ct. 2007)	7

<i>Oregonian Publishing Co. v. United States</i> <i>District Court</i> , 920 F.2d 1462 (9th Cir. 1990).....	13
<i>Ex parte Republic of Peru</i> , 318 U.S. 578 (1943).....	5, 11
<i>Richmond Newspapers, Inc. v. Virginia</i> , 448 U.S. 555 (1980).....	13
<i>In re Sealed Case</i> , 310 F.3d 717 (FISA Ct. Rev. 2002).....	7
<i>Ex parte United States</i> , 287 U.S. 241 (1932)...	5, 11
<i>United States Alkali Export Ass'n v. United</i> <i>States</i> , 325 U.S. 196 (1945)	21
<i>United States v. Cavanagh</i> , 807 F.2d 787 (9th Cir. 1987)	7
<i>United States v. Denedo</i> , 556 U.S. 904 (2009).....	12
<i>Will v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 90 (1967)	6
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND STATUTES	
U.S. Const. art. III, § 2, cl. 1	7
U.S. Const. art. III, § 2, cl. 2	8
28 U.S.C. § 1361	18
28 U.S.C. § 1651	2, 4, 19
28 U.S.C. § 1651(a).....	5
50 U.S.C. § 1803(b).....	9
50 U.S.C. § 1822(d)	9
50 U.S.C. § 1861	2

50 U.S.C. § 1861(e).....	18
50 U.S.C. § 1861(f)(2)	2
50 U.S.C. § 1861(f)(2)(A)	10
50 U.S.C. § 1861(f)(2)(A)(i)	12
50 U.S.C. § 1861(f)(3)	2, 9, 10, 12, 19
50 U.S.C. § 1881a(h)(6)(B)	9
50 U.S.C. § 1881a(i)(4)(D)	9
50 U.S.C. § 1881b(f)(2)	9
50 U.S.C. § 1881c(e)(2)	9
Foreign Intelligence Surveillance Act of 1978, Pub. L. No. 95-511, § 103, 92 Stat. 1783, 1788 (codified as amended at 50 U.S.C. § 1803)	6-7
USA PATRIOT Act of 2001, Pub. L. No. 107-56, § 215, 115 Stat. 272, 287	9

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Bradley S. Clanton, <i>Standing and the English Prerogative Writs: The Original Understanding</i> , 63 Brook. L. Rev. 1001 (1997).....	17
Richard H. Fallon Jr., et al., <i>Hart & Wechsler's The Federal Courts And The Federal System</i> (6th ed. 2009)	11
Siobhan Gorman & Jennifer Valentino- DeVries, <i>Government Is Tracking Verizon Customers' Records</i> , Wall St. J., June 6, 2013, at A-7.....	14

Letter from Hon. Reggie B. Walton, Presiding Judge, FISA Court, to Hon. Patrick J. Leahy, Chairman, S. Comm. on the Judiciary (July 29, 2013) <i>available</i> at http://www.scribd.com/doc/156993381/ FISC-letter-to-Leahy	18
Dallin H. Oaks, <i>The “Original” Writ of Habeas Corpus in the Supreme Court</i> , 1962 Sup. Ct. Rev. 153	8
James E. Pfander, <i>Jurisdiction-Stripping and the Supreme Court’s Power To Supervise Inferior Tribunals</i> , 78 Tex. L. Rev. 1433 (2000)	8, 10, 11
Rules of Procedure for the Foreign Intelligence Surveillance Court (Nov. 1, 2010), <i>available</i> at http://www.uscourts.gov/uscourts/rules/F ISC2010.pdf	21
Sup. Ct. R. 20.1	3, 11, 17
Richard F. Wolfson, <i>Extraordinary Writs in the Supreme Court Since Ex parte Peru</i> , 51 Colum. L. Rev. 977 (1951)	8
